NEWYORK | Department of ANDREW M. CUOMO

STATE OF Governor
orroruNTY | Trapsporiation

p PAUL A. KARAS
Acting Commissioner

LANCE MacMILLAN, P.E.
Acting Reglonal Director

June 4, 2018
RECEIVED
Michael Villarosa, P.E -
Orange County Department of Public Works ' JUN 192018
P.O Box 509 )
Goshen, NY 10924 Town of Warwick
Town Clerk

Re: Study #: 818-5383/ File #: 33.37-94
Speed Limit Reduction Request
Route 17A/94 from High Hill Avenue/Claire
Ann Drive to the Village of Florida line
Town of Warwick, Orange County
T18-137

Dear Mr. Villarosa:

This is to acknowledge your letter to the New York State Department of Transportation
(NYSDOT), dated January 17, 2018, regarding your request for a speed limit reduction
along Route 17A/94 from High Hill Avenue/Claire Ann Drive to the Village of Florida line
in the Town of Warwick.

A formal investigation has been initiated and a study will be conducted at the subject
location. Upon completion of the study, you will be notified of our findings and
conclusions.

The NYSDOT appreciates your interest and thanks you for your concern. If you require
further information on this request, please contact the Regional Traffic Safety and
Mobility Group at §845) 437-3396.

Sincerely,
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50 Woll Road, Alliany, NY 12232 | wawv.dotny.gov



Warwick Town Clerk

R . . N~ —
From: Villarosa, Michael <MVillarosa@orangecountygov.com>
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2018 2:16 PM
To: Warwick Town Clerk
Cc: Denega, Erik; Ewald,Travis; Guarnuccio, Frank
Subject: RE: SR 94 (Hill Ave/Claire Anne Dr. to Florida Vill. Line) - Speed Limit Reduction Request
Attachments: 2018-06-04 (NYS 94 - High Hill to Florida Village) Kingsley-Request

Acknowledgement.pdf

Dear Eileen,

For your files, please see the attached acknowledgement letter from the NYSDOT regarding the NYS Route 94/17A
Speed Limit Reduction Request from High Hill Avenue/Claire Ann Drive to the Village of Florida Line (Study # 818-5383 /
File # 33.37-94). Thank you.

Michael Villarosa, P.E.

Principal Engineer RECE‘VE‘D
Orange County Department of Public Works e 9 'LQ\B
2455-2459 Route 17M ~ PO Box 509 N

Goshen NY 10924-0509 of rwick
Phone: (845) 291-2764 To¥wn Clerk

mvillarosa@orangecountygov.com

From: Villarosa, Michael

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 3:07 PM

To: Eileen Astorino (clerk@townofwarwick.org) <clerk@townofwarwick.org>

Cc: Denega, Erik <EDenega@orangecountygov.com>; Ewald, Travis <TEwald @orangecountygov.com>; Guarnuccio, Frank
<FGuarnuccio@orangecountygov.com>

Subject: SR 94 (Hill Ave/Claire Anne Dr. to Florida Vill. Line) - Speed Limit Reduction Request

Dear Eileen,

Please see the attached correspondence regarding the speed limit reduction request along NYS Route 94 from High
Avenue/Claire Ann Drive to the Village of Florida Line which was sent to the NYSDOT today, Wednesday, January 17,

2018. Thank you.

Michael Villarosa, P.E.
Principal Engineer
Orange County Department of Public Works

2455-2459 Route 17M — PO Box 509
Goshen NY 10924-0509

Phone: (845) 291-2764

mvillarosa@orangecountygov.com

This communication may contain confidential information and is intended only for the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. Any review, dissemination, or copying of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is
strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender, and destroy all copies of the original
message. No responsibility is accepted by Orange County Government for any loss or damage arising in any way from
receiving this communication.




Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc.
‘— One Blue Hill Plaza
Pearl River NY 10965
www.oru.com

Orange & Rockland

a conEdison, Inc. company

June 12, 2018

Dear Municipal Official:

We strive to work more efficiently and safely to complete our projects with the least possible
inconvenience to our customers and your residents. Therefore, we’re once again asking you to share
your paving and.road improvement schedules with us so we can coordinate our underground gas and
electric projects. When these schedules align, we’ll minimize disruption to our communities and their
infrastructure. In addition, by working together, we can effectively prevent damage to underground
facilities, especially our gas mains.

Therefore, please continue to share with us your schedules regarding:

o Road excavations that involve installing, upgrading or repairing drainage, water and sewer lines

e Road construction improvement work other than paving (i.e., that affects road elevations, or
current traffic pattern)

e Sidewalk and curb replacement projects

e Paving

The schedules can be sent either by email or fax to:

Trish Austin at austint@oru.com

Fax: 914-925-9217
As you begin your prbjects, we remind you to call 811 at least two full working days before digging on
public or private property to avoid damaging underground infrastructure.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation. Please contact Trish Austin if you should have any
questions. She can be reached at the email address above or by phone at (845) 577-2459.

AL s 4

Neil L. Winter, Jr.
Director — Regional & Community Affairs



When:

THIRD Thursday of each Month
1:30to 3:00

Where:

American Legion Hall

71 Forester Avenue

Warwick, New York 10990
Next to Memorial Park
Handicap Accessible
Parking Available on Site
Please use the side door on the left side
rear of the building

Topic:
Call the number below for more information
New Topics each month

RSVP / Contact:
Loretta Hutchinson-Lenihan, MS,CCC-SLP
845-986-4980

People with Movement
Disorders and their
caregivers are invited to
“join us” for scheduled
educational programs
designed to help both
affected people and
their caregivers with
support and information
for improving their
quality of life.

_I_:_acts

understanding

M eeded solutions




Warwick Town Clerk

From; Loretta Lenihan <loretta.lenihan@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, June 17, 2018 11:08 PM

To: loretta.lenihan@gmail.com

Subject: PD SUPPORT GROUP

Attachments: POSTER_2018.pdf

Hello AH:

Just a reminder that we will have our regularly scheduled meeting on Thursday June 21st.
130 to 300 at the AmericanlLegion.

Sent from my IPad
Loretta Hutchinson-Lenihan MS, CCC-SLP,TSHH
Speech Language Pathologist



Warwick Town Clerk

From: Loy, Todd - RD, Greenwich, NY <Todd.Loy@ny.usda.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, June 19, 2018 4:25 PM

To: Loy, Todd - RD, Greenwich, NY

Subject: USDA Rural Development Sale Notice

Attachments: 5158 Route 9G, Tivoli 12583.pdf; 144 Swamp Road, Brockport 14420.pdf; 7 Shoddy

Hollow Road, Otisville 10963.pdf

Dear Community Member:

I have attached foreclosure sales notices for a few of properties that will soon be going to auction.

The first property is located at: 5158 Route 9G, Tivoli, NY 12583 (Dutchess County). The sale will take
place on Friday, July 13,2018 at 12:30pm at the Dutchess County Courthouse, 10 Market Street,
Poughkeepsie, NY. Opening bid by the Government is $110,195.00.

If you have any questions on this property , please feel free to call our Middletown office at (845) 343-1872
ext. 4.

The second property is located at: 144 Swamp Road, Brockport, NY 14420 (Monroe County). The sale will
take place on Thursday, July 19, 2018 at 1:00pm in the Hall of Justice-Lower Level Atrium, 99 Exchange
Blvd., Rochester, NY Opening bid by the Government is $60,010.00.

If you have any questions on this property, please feel free to call our Canandaigua office at (585) 394-0525
ext. 4.

The third property is located at: 7 Shoddy Hollow Road, Otisville, NY 10963 (Orange County). The sale
will take place on Friday, July 27,2018 at 12:00pm at the Orange County Courthouse, 285 Main Street,
Goshen, NY. Opening bid by the Government is $24,650,00.

If you have any questions on this property, please feel free to call our Middletown office at (845) 343-1872
ext. 4.

Even though these properties may not be in your immediate area we would still appreciate it if you would
post the attached notices on your public bulletin board in order to help us reach as many people as
possible.

Thank you for your help, we really appreciate your assistance!



TODD A. LOY

Area Technician

Rural Development

United States Department of Agriculture

%8 (518) 692-9940 ext. 4 | &: (855) 889-1631

www.rd.usda.gov | “Committed to the future of rural communities”

Stay Connected with USDA:
USDA "

SOES I s R E

Click here to learn more about USDA Rural Development’s Single Family Housing Programs

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender.

“This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any
unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and
subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the
sender and delete the email immediately.”



USDA

‘ United States Department of Agriculture

GOVERNMENT FORECLOSURE SALE
FRIDAY, JULY 13, 2018 at 12:30PM
$110,195.00 (Opening bid by the Government)

: 'PROPERTY DETAILS
*The site consists of 3 rectangular lots each measuring 75°x150°, for a total of e Dutchess County
33,750 sq. ft. One lot has the house on it, the next lot has the garage, and the e Town of Red Hook
third lot is vacant with just the shed All lots are on the deed. « Tax Map # Deed
O Reference Book 22005,
Page 1973

2 Bedroom, 1 Baths
1,500 sq. ft. living area
**Lot size — 33,750 sf +/-
Age - 58+/- Years
Water — Well

Sewer — Septic

Heat — Radiant
Basement - Full

o Referee for sale:
.Michael Greco
United States Marshal for
the Southern District

¢ Rural Development web
site address:
www.resales.usda.gov

e Then click on Single
Family Housing

. Property Address: 5158 Route 9G, Tivoli, NY 12583 Click here for Street View

o Location of Sale: Dutchess County Courthouse, 10 Market St., Poughkeepsie, NY

e Terms: 10% at time of sale (cash or certified check); balance due will be established by the
referee. USDA Rural Development credit terms are not available.

¢ The Government will establish the opening bid. The highest bid above the Government s bid
will be the successful bidder at the sale.

o USDA Rural Development has a security interest in the property

e NOTICE: USDA foreclosure auction properties are sold in AS IS condition. Please see reverse
“Frequently Asked Questions” for additional details on USDA foreclosure property sale call
Middletown USDA Rural Development at 845-343-1872 ext. 4 or (315) 477-6447 (TTD) or
visit our website at hitp://wwwwi/resales/usda.gov if you have any questions.

USDA Rural Development
225 Dolson Avenue, Suite 104, Middletown, NY 10940-6569
Telephone: (845) 343-1872 ext. 4 « Fax (855) 889-1632 » TDD: (315) 477-6447

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.



FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS FOR USDA FORECLOSURE PROPERTIES

s Question: What if | purchase the property and find that it needs repair?

Answer: The property is being sold in “as is" condition. USDA will not be responsible for
any repairs incurred by the successful bidder.

» Question: What if there are other liens against the property?
Answer: All junior liens (if properly identified by Title Company) are extinguished at time of

sale. The successful bidder would be responsible for satisfying any superior liens in order to
obtain clear title.
» Question: What is the property worth?

Answer: USDA does not disclose appraised value. However, in most instances the
opening bid is less than appraised value.

* Question: Can | view the home?
Answer: USDA does not have title ownership interest in this property. For liability reasons,

the Agency cannot allow access to the property until the successful bidder has paid the balance
of the bid price and obtained a deed to the property. Successful bidders will not have legal
authority to take possession of the property until such time the balance of the purchase price has
been paid and they have obtained a referee or marshal’s deed to the property.

¢ Question: What about unpaid taxes?
Answer: If not paid by USDA prior to sale, unpaid taxes should be adjusted at closing and
paid from sale proceeds.

e Question: If the property is occupied who’s responsible to remove occupants?
Answer: The property is being sold “subject to any tenancies”. If occupied at time of sale,

the successful bidder may have to initiate legal proceedings in order to remove occupants from
the premises. Eviction could not be pursued until after the successful bidder has obtained a
Deed to the property. The agency cannot assist successful bidders with the eviction process.

* Question: Can | submit an offer to USDA prior to sale in order to avoid risking the
chance of being outbid by someone else?
Answer: No....the agency does not own the home and we have no legal authority to enter
into any sales contract with potential bidders prior to sale.

+ Question: What if the former owners left personal belongings on the premises?
Answer: Successful bidder should seek legal advice.

¢ Question: Is it possible to use the subject property as collateral for obtaining
financing needed to complete the purchase?
Answer: While it is not impossible, it is most often difficult as the purchaser’s lender will

want to access the property for appraisal purposes. Since USDA does not own the home, we
cannot allow access to any third parties. It is best to use other property as collateral or to have
cash resources to complete the sale.

¢ Question: What if | can’t close within the 30 days, as required by the Terms of Sale?
Answer: USDA may be willing to grant a closing extension, depending on circumstances.

* Question: What if | don’t want the property after deemed the successful bidder?
Answer: If failure to close was within the successful bidder's control, then there are

consequences such as forfeiture of their 10% down payment (refer to Terms of Sale for more
specific information).

Note: All sales are subject to postponement or cancellation. It is recommended that bidders
contact the USDA Rural Development Area Office listed on this notice the day before the sale to
ensure that it is still scheduled.



USDA

R
United States Department of Agriculture

GOVERNMENT FORECLOSURE SALE
Thursday, July 19, 2018 at 1:00 PM
$60,010.00 (Opening bid by the Government)

| PROPERTY DETAILS
¢ Monroe County
o Town/Village of Sweden
Tax Map # 099-020-0001-
005-520
4 Bedroom, 1.1 Baths
1598 sq. ft. living area
Lot size — 1.84 ACRES
Age - 1990+/- Years
Water — Public
Sewer — Septic
Heat - FWA
Basement — Full

o Referee for sale:
Charles Salina, US
Marshall for Western
District of NY.

e Rural Development web
site address:
www.resales.usda.gov

¢ Then click on Single
Family Housing

o Property Aress: 144WAMP ROAD, BROCKPORT NY 14420 click Here for Street View
o Location of Sale: Hall of Justice-Lower Level Atrium, 99 Exchange Blvd., Rochester, NY

o Terms: 10% at time of sale (cash or certified check); balance due will be established by the
referee. USDA Rural Development credit terms are not available.

o The Government will establish the opening bid. The highest bid above the Government’s bid
will be the successful bidder at the sale.

o USDA Rural Development has a security interest in the property

o NOTICE: USDA foreclosure auction properties are sold in AS IS condition. Please see
reverse “Frequently Asked Questions” for additional details on USDA foreclosure property
sales call our USDA Area Office in Canandaigua at (585) 394-0525, Ext.4. or (315) 477-6447

(TDD) or visit our website at http://www/resales/usda/gov

USDA Rural Development
3037 County Road 10, Canandaigua, NY 14424-8303
Telephone: (585) 394-0525 ext. 4 + Fax (855) 558-7583 « TDD: (315) 477-6447

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.
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FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS FOR USDA FORECLOSURE PROPERTIES

s Question: What if | purchase the property and find that it needs repair?

Answer; The property is being sold in “as is” condition. USDA will not be responsible for
any repairs incurred by the successful bidder.

s Question: What if there are other liens against the property?
Answer: All junior liens (if properly identified by Title Company) are extinguished at time of

sale. The successful bidder would be responsible for satisfying any superior liens in order to
obtain clear title.
e Question: What is the property worth?

Answer: USDA does not disclose appraised value. However, in most instances the
opening bid is less than appraised value.

¢ Question: Can [ view the home?
Answer: USDA does not have title ownership interest in this property.. For liability reasons,

the Agency cannot allow access to the property until the successful bidder has paid the balance
of the bid price and obtained a deed to the property. Successful bidders will not have legal
authority to take possession of the property until such time the balance of the purchase price has
been paid and they have obtained a referee or marshal's deed to the property.

¢ Question: What about unpaid taxes?
Answer: If not paid by USDA prior to sale, unpaid taxes should be adjusted at closing and
paid from sale proceeds.

e Question: If the property is occupied who’s responsible to remove occupants?
Answer: The property is being sold “subject to any tenancies”. If occupied at time of sale,

the successful bidder may have to initiate legal proceedings in order to remove occupants from
the premises. Eviction could not be pursued until after the successful bidder has obtained a
Deed to the property. The agency cannot assist successful bidders with the eviction process.

* Question: Can | submit an offer to USDA prior to sale in order to avoid risking the
chance of being outbid by someone else?
Answer: No....the agency does not own the home and we have no legal authority to enter
into any sales contract with potential bidders prior to sale.

+ Question: What if the former owners left personal belongings on the premises?
Answer: Successful bidder should seek legal advice.

¢ Question: Is it possible to use the subject property as collateral for obtaining
financing needed to complete the purchase?
Answer: While it is not impossible, it is most often difficult as the purchasers lender will

want to access the property for appraisal purposes. Since USDA does not own the home, we
cannot allow access to any third parties. It is best to use other property as collateral or to have
cash resources to complete the sale.

¢ Question: What if | can’t close within the 30 days, as required by the Terms of Sale?
Answer: USDA may be willing to grant a closing extension, depending on circumstances.

e Question: What if | don’t want the property after deemed the successful bidder?
Answer: If failure to close was within the successful bidder's control, then there are

consequences such as forfeiture of their 10% down payment (refer to Terms of Sale for more
specific information).

Note: All sales are subject to postponement or cancellation. It is recommended that bidders
contact the USDA Rural Development Area Office listed on this notice the day before the sale to
ensure that it is still scheduled.



USDA

=
United States Department of Agriculture

GOVERNMENT FORECLOSURE SALE

FRIDAY, July 27, 2018 at 12:00 PM

$24,650.00 (Opening bid by the Government)

PROPERTY DETAILS
e Orange County
e Town of Mount Hope
e Tax Map # Sec:6 Blk:1
Lot:36.12
3 Bedroom, 2 Baths
1,620 sq. ft. living area
Lot size — 39,684 sf +/-
Age - (1861) 157+/- Years
Water — Well
Sewer — Septic
Heat - HWBB
Basement — Full

o Referee for sale:
Michael Greco
United States Marshall for
the Southern District

e Rural Development web
site address:
www.resales.usda.gov

e Then click on Single
Family Housing

e Property Address: 7 Shoddy Hollow Road, Otisville, NY 10963

e Location of Sale: Orange County Courthouse, 285 Main Street, Goshen, NY 10924

e Terms: 10% at time of sale (cash or certified check); balance due will be established by the
referee. USDA Rural Development credit terms are not available. '

e The Government will establish the opening bid. The highest bid above the Government's bid
- will be the successful bidder at the sale.

o USDA Rural Development has a security interest in the property

e NOTICE: USDA foreclosure auction properties are sold in AS IS condition. Please see reverse
“Frequently Asked Questions” for additional details on USDA foreclosure property sales or call
the USDA Rural Development — Middletown Area Office at (845) 343-1872 Ext. 4 or (315) 477-
6447 (TTD) or visit our website at http://wwww/resales/usda.gov if you have any questions.

USDA Rural Development
225 Dolson Avenue, Suite 104, Middletown, NY 10940-6569
Telephone: (845) 343-1872 ext. 4 » Fax (855) 889-1632 « TDD: (315) 477-6447

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.
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FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS FOR USDA FORECLOSURE PROPERTIES

¢ Question: What if | purchase the property and find that it needs repair?

Answer: The property is being sold in “as is” condition. USDA will not be responsible for
any repairs incurred by the successful bidder.

s Question: What if there are other liens against the property?
Answer: All junior liens (if properly identified by Title Company) are extinguished at time of

sale. The successful bidder would be responsible for satisfying any superior liens in order to
obtain clear title.
s Question: What is the property worth?

Answer: USDA does not disclose appraised value. However, in most instances the -
opening bid is less than appraised value.

* Question: Can | view the home?
Answer: USDA does not have title ownership interest in this property. For liability reasons,

the Agency cannot allow access to the property until the successful bidder has paid the balance
of the bid price and obtained a deed to the property. Successful bidders will not have legal
authority to take possession of the property until such time the balance of the purchase price has
been paid and they have obtained a referee or marshal's deed to the property.

¢ Question: What about unpaid taxes?
Answer: If not paid by USDA prior to sale, unpaid taxes should be adjusted at closing and
paid from sale proceeds. :

¢ Question: If the property is occupied who’s responsible to remove occupants?
Answer: The property is being sold “subject to any tenancies”. If occupied at time of sale,

the successful bidder may have to initiate legal proceedings in order to remove occupants from
the premises. Eviction could not be pursued until after the successful bidder has obtained a
Deed to the property. The agency cannot assist successful bidders with the eviction process.

» Question: Can | submit an offer to USDA prior to sale in order to avoid risking the
chance of being outbid by someone else?
Answer: No....the agency does not own the home and we have no legal authority to enter
into any sales contract with potential bidders prior to sale.

¢ Question: What if the former owners left personal belongings on the premises? -
Answer: Successful bidder should seek legal advice.

¢ Question: Is it possible to use the subject property as collateral for obtaining
financing needed to complete the purchase?
Answer: While it is not impossible, it is most often difficult as the purchaser's lender will

want to access the property for appraisal purposes. Since USDA does not own the home, we
cannot allow access to any third parties. Itis best to use other property as collateral or to have
cash resources to complete the sale.

s Question: What if | can’t close within the 30 days, as required by the Terms of Sale?
Answer: USDA may be willing to grant a closing extension, depending on circumstances.

¢ Question: What if | don’t want the property after deemed the successful bidder? -
Answer: If failure to close was within the successful bidder's control, then there are

consequences such as forfeiture of their 10% down payment (refer to Terms of Sale for more
specific information).

Note: All sales are subject to postponement or cancellation. Itis recommended that bidders
contact the USDA Rural Development Area Office listed on this notice the day before the sale to
ensure that it is still scheduled.



ORANGE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Erik Denega, P.E., P.M.P.

Commissioner

P.O. Box 509, 2455-2459 Route 17M

Steven M. Neuhaus Goshen, New York 10924-0509
County Executive WWW.0rangecountygov.com
TEL (845) 291-2750 FAX (845) 291-2778
RE’C
ROAD CLOSING NOTICE E’VED
A
PULASKI HIGHWAY . W 27 2019

(COUNTY ROAD No. 6) of iy,

TOWN OF WARWICK ) Cle ,2”"0&

COUNTY OF ORANGE

The undersigned Commissioner of Public Works of the County of Orange does hereby
close all that portion of County Road No. 6 (Pulaski Hwy.) in the Town of Warwick, Orange
County, New York. BEGINNING at the intersection of County Road No. 6 (Pulaski Hwy.)
with the easterly line of Skinners Lane and runs THENCE in a northeasterly direction along
said County Road No. 6 (Pulaski Hwy.) approximately 90 feet (0.02 miles), for the purpose of
allowing the Orange County Department of Public Works, its agents or contractors, to excavate,
repair, pave and do all such work as required in connection with the “Culvert replacement on
County Road No. 6” on said County Road. Said closing being effective by the conspicuous
posting of "Road Closed" signs on or about June 25, 2018.

Said county road will be closed to all through traffic for a period of approximately Three
(3) days in accordance with the provisions of Section 104 of the Highway Law. Appropriate
traffic control devices, in accordance with the provisions of the National Manual of Uniform
Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD), and the New York State Supplement, will be in place and
detour routes will be prominently marked. In the case of inclement weather or other unforeseen
problems, this period of time may be extended as needed.

Normal through traffic using this portion of County Road No. 6 (Pulaski Hwy.) should
use alternate routes or signed detour routing that will utilize County Road No. 1 (Pine Island
Tpke.), County Road No. 12 (Lower Rd.), County Road No. 37 (Maple Ave.) and County Road

~ No. 42 (Cross Rd.)

DATED: June 15,2018 | Fol ¢ Erik Denega, P.E., P.M.P.
' COMMISSIONER



CLOSING NOTICE

Office of the
ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Goshen, New York

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

This is to certify that the undersigned Commissioner of Public Works, having jurisdiction
of the highways of the County of Orange, does hereby close that portion of the highway in the
Town of WARWICK in said County, effective June 25, 2018, described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED ROAD CLOSING NOTICE
The necessity for such closing consists in the fact that:
SAID HIGHWAY IS A COUNTY ROAD

is being improved under the provisions of the Highway Law, and such improvement cannot be
properly conducted and completed unless the portion thereof be closed during the time such
work is being performed.

In Witness Whereof, the undersigned has on the 15" of June 2018; set his hand at Goshen,
New York.

//0// o "
pepuTy COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS

TO: The Town Superintendent
Town of WARWICK
Orange County, New York

A Certificate of which the foregoing is a true copy having been executed by me pursuant
to the provisions of Section 104 of the Highway Law, and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk
of the Town of WARWICK, you are hereby notified to close the highway therein described to
public travel by erecting suitable obstructions, posting conspicuous notices to the effect that the
highway is closed, and by maintaining lights which shall be visible to anyone approaching such
obstructions from one hour after Sunset to one hour before Sunrise.

June 15, 2018 ,

Oc¢ v 1y COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS

Copy - Town Clerk

NOTE TO TOWN SUPERINTENDENT: If the road being closed is a Town Road, the County
will erect the necessary signs, barricades, etc. This does not relieve the Town Superintendent of
his responsibility under Section 104 of the Highway Law to assure that such signs and
barricades have been erected and maintained.



Traveling South on County Road 1 (Pine Island Tpke.):

1.

At the intersection of County Road 1 (Pine Island Tpke.) and County Road 12 (Lower
Rd.), turn left onto County Road 12 (Lower Rd.) and proceed northeasterly for
approximately 6.0 miles to the intersection of County Road 12 (Lower Rd.) and County
Road 37 (Maple Ave.).

Turn right onto County Road 37 (Maple Ave.) and proceed southeasterly for
approximately 2.1 miles to the intersection of County Road 37 (Maple Ave.), County
Road 31 (Maple Ave.) and County Road 42 (Cross Rd.).

Turn right onto County Road 42 (Cross Rd.) and proceed southeasterly for
approximately 1.1 miles to the intersection of County Road 42 (Cross Rd.) and County
Road 6 (Pulaski Hwy.).

(End of Detour)

Traveling North on County Road 88 (Liberty Corners Rd.):

1.

At the intersection of County Road 88 (Liberty Corners Rd.) and County Road 1 (Pine
Island Tpke.) turn left onto County Road 1 (Pine Island Tpke.) and proceed northerly for
approximately 2.4 miles to the intersection of County Road 1 (Pine Island Tpke.) and
County Road 12 (Lower Rd.).

Turn right onto County Road 12 (Lower Rd.) and proceed northeasterly for
approximately 6.0 miles to the intersection of County Road 12 (Lower Rd.) and County
Road 37 (Maple Ave.).

Turn right onto County Road 37 (Maple Ave.) and proceed southeasterly for
approximately 2.1 miles to the intersection of County Road 37 (Maple Ave.), County
Road 31 (Maple Ave.) and County Road 42 (Cross Rd.).

Turn right onto County Road 42 (Cross Rd.) and proceed southeasterly for
approximately 1.1 miles to the intersection of County Road 42 (Cross Rd.) and County
Road 6 (Pulaski Hwy.).

(End of Detour)



N OF WARWICK

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

132 KINGS HIGHWAY
WARWICK N.Y. 109380

TOW

(845) 986-5000 FAX (845) 986-5020 RE CE‘VE‘D
: | 672018
THOMASCEIE/EI:C%?:?:\(/)EEI\::, JR.-N.A. 199 JUN 2.6 201t
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25 June 2018
MEMO

To: Supervisor Sweeton, Town Beard, Town Clerk
From: Chief T. McGovern .
Re: Fill vacant p/t police officel| positions

Please accept this memo as my request for the Board to fill two vacant part-time
police officer positions that currently exist. | am recommending that the
positions be filled with John Caselli and Thomas J. Gleason.

Mr. Caselli is a Warwick resident and is familiar with the streets of the Town. |
believe his training time will be minimal. He is available to start Saturday, 07 July
2018. His references were checked without any problems. He is a 22 year
veteran of the NYPD with expertise as a firearms instructor and heavy weapons
instructor. His address is:

2 Angela Place
Warwick, NY 10990

Mr. Gleason is a resident of New Windsor. He is a 20 year veteran of the City of
Newburgh Police Department. He is also available to begin on 07 July 2018. He
just retired in June. He has experience as a juvenile officer, a defensive tactics
instructor and a police motarcycle instructor. His address is:

2208 Revere's Run
New Windsor, NY 12553

If you require any additional information, please contactme. Thank you.



DEPARTMENT OF PQLICE
132 KINGS HIGHWAY

WARWICK, NEW YORK 10990
845-986-5000
RECENED
JUN'25 2018
Warwick
T°"—‘r2$:1 Clerk

There currently exists two open full-time police officer positions
and two open part-time police officer positions within the Town of
Warwick Police Department.

Interested persons should submit an application and a resume to
the Chief of Police for required qualifications.

Estimated date of hiring will be 01 August for full —time and 04
July for part — time positions.
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